

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

THE HONORABLE MIKE KELLY,	:	
SEAN PARNELL, THOMAS A.	:	
FRANK, NANCY KIERZEK, DEREK	:	
MAGEE, ROBIN SAUTER,	:	
MICHAEL KINCAID, and	:	
WANDA LOGAN,	:	No. 620 M.D. 2020
Petitioners,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
COMMONWEALTH OF	:	
PENNSYLVANIA, PENNSYLVANIA	:	
GENERAL ASSEMBLY,	:	
HONORABLE THOMAS W. WOLF,	:	
KATHY BOOCKVAR,	:	
Respondents.	:	

ORDER

AND NOW, this _____ day of _____, 2020,
upon consideration of the Application of Christine Todd Whitman, John Danforth,
Lowell Weicker, Constance Morella, Christopher Shays, Carter Phillips, Stuart
Gerson, Donald Ayer, John Bellinger III, Edward J. Larson, Michael Stokes
Paulsen, Alan Charles Raul, Paul Rosenzweig, Robert Shanks, Stanley Twardy,
Keith E. Whittington, and Richard Bernstein for leave to file the “Brief of *Amici*

Curiae Christine Todd Whitman, John Danforth, Lowell Weicker Et Al. In
Opposition To Petitioners' Motion for Emergency Injunctive Relief," it is hereby
ORDERED that the Application is GRANTED.

The Prothonotary is directed to accept the Brief of *Amici Curiae* attached to
the Application for filing.

BY THE COURT:

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

THE HONORABLE MIKE KELLY,	:	
SEAN PARNELL, THOMAS A.	:	
FRANK, NANCY KIERZEK, DEREK	:	
MAGEE, ROBIN SAUTER,	:	
MICHAEL KINCAID, and	:	
WANDA LOGAN,	:	No. 620 M.D. 2020
Petitioners,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
COMMONWEALTH OF	:	
PENNSYLVANIA, PENNSYLVANIA	:	
GENERAL ASSEMBLY,	:	
HONORABLE THOMAS W. WOLF,	:	
KATHY BOOCKVAR,	:	
Respondents.	:	

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

Pursuant to Pa. R.A.P. 123, proposed *amicus curiae* Christine Todd Whitman, John Danforth, Lowell Weicker, Constance Morella, Christopher Shays, Carter Phillips, Stuart Gerson, Donald Ayer, John Bellinger III, Edward J. Larson, Michael Stokes Paulsen, Alan Charles Raul, Paul Rosenzweig, Robert Shanks, Stanley Twardy, Keith E. Whittington, and Richard Bernstein, through their undersigned counsel submit this application for leave to file the “Brief of *Amici Curiae* Christine Todd Whitman, John Danforth, Lowell Weicker Et Al. In

Opposition To Petitioners' Motion for Emergency Injunctive Relief" attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

1. Proposed Amici are the following:

- a. **Christine Todd Whitman**, Administrator, Environmental Protection Agency, 2001–2003; Governor, New Jersey, 1994–2001.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY MAY NOT SELECT ELECTORS WITHOUT, SUBJECT TO THE GOVERNOR'S VETO, THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY'S FIRST AMENDING PENNSYLVANIA'S PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION STATUTES	3
II. INDEPENDENTLY THE ELECTORS CLAUSE AND 3 U.S.C. §§ 1-2 PROHIBIT THE PENNSYLVANIA GENERAL ASSEMBLY FROM BELATEDLY APPOINTING ELECTORS	4
A. 3 U.S.C. § 2 Prohibits The General Assembly From Belatedly Appointing Electors	4
B. The Federal Constitution, As Implemented by 3 U.S.C. §§ 1-2, Also Prohibits The General Assembly From Belatedly Changing The Manner Of Appointment From Popular Vote To Legislative Selection.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Arizona State Legis. v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n,</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	3
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital,</i> 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	10McPh
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.,</i> 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	11
<i>Chiafolo v. Washington,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	3, 9
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,</i> No. 4:20-cv-02078-MWB (M.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2020)	1, 2
<i>Foster v. Love,</i> 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	7
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.,</i> 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	11
<i>McPherson v. Blacker,</i> 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	5, 9
<i>Roe v. Alabama,</i> 43 F.3d 574 (11 th Cir. 1995)	11davisAct
<i>Smiley v. Holm,</i> 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	2, 3
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Imwood Forest Assoc.,</i> 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	11

<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	10
---	----

Constitutional and Statutory Authorities

U.S. Const., art. II, § 1	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 7	7
2 U.S.C. § 8	7
3 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
3 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
3 U.S.C. § 5	5
Pa. Const. Art. IV, § 15	4
25 P.S. § 3191	2, 4, 8
25 P.S. § 3192	2, 4, 8

Other Authorities

G. Brosofsky, M. Dorf, & L. Tribe, <i>State Legislators Cannot Act Alone in Assigning Electors</i> (Sept. 25, 2020), available at http://www.dorfonlaw.org/2020/09/state-legislatures-cannot-act-alone-in.html	3
CONG. GLOBE, 28 th Cong., 2d Sess. 14 (Dec. 9, 1844)	7
CONG. GLOBE, 28 th Cong., 2d Sess. 21 (Dec. 11, 1844)	7
S. Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6 th ed. 1785)	8
